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In connection with the determination of the number of persons who are beneficial
owners of the stock or shares of an issuer, the issuer or broker-dealer may rely in
good faith for the purposes of this clause upon written information furnished by
the record owners.

(I) Any certificate of indebtedness sold or issued for investment, other than
a certificate of indebtedness pledged as a sgcurity for a loan made contempo-
raneously therewith, by an industrial loan and thrift company.

Sec. 5. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 7, 1980 .

CHAPTER 504—H.F.No. 2075

An act relating to health; requiring certain immunizations for children; requiring
certain schools to maintain immunization records and make certain reports; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 123.70.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 123.70, is amended to read:

123.70 HEALTH STANDARDS; SCHOOL CHILDREN. Subdivision 1.
Pfief te initial enrollment Except as provided in subdivisions 3 and 4j no child
shall be allowed to enroll or remain enrolled in any school in this state every child
shall submit until the child has submitted to the principal or other person having
general control and supervision of the school, one of the following statements:

(1) A statement from a physician or a public clinic which provides immuni-
zations stating that the child has received immunization against red measles after
having attained the age of J_l months, 15 days. German measles or rubella, diph-
theria, tetanus, pertussis, polio and mumps; or,

(2) A statement from a physician or a public clinic which provides immuni-
zations stating that the child has received immunizations against red measles after
haying attained the age of J_l months, 15 days, German measles or rubella,
mumps and that the child has commenced a schedule of immunizations for diph-
theria, tetanus, pertussis and poliot

(3) A statement signed by a physician stating that the physieal condition ef
the ehild is soeh that immunization would seriously endanger the life ef health ef

that fbe child bas net been immunized as proscribed ifl elause fl} ef (3) because
ef the conscientiously held beliefs ef the parem er guardian. T-his statement shaH
aise be forwarded te the commissioner ef- the department ef health.
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Subd. 2. No child who has commenced a treatment schedule of immuniza-
tion pursuant to subdivision 1, clause (2). may remain enrolled in any school in
this state after ten 18 months of enrollment unless there is submitted to the prin-
cipal, or other person having general control and supervision of the school, a
statement from a physician or a public clinic which provides immunizations that
the child has completed the schedule of immunizations for diptheria diphtheria.
tetanus, pertussis, and polio or has commenced a schedule of the immunizations.
ID which case the dates of the immunizations shall be stated.

Subd. 3. :Fhe phrase ^any school" means aoy public..private e* parochial
elementary school. 4ay eare centef OF nursery school. (a) If a child is at jeasj
seven years old and has not been immunized against pertussis or mumps, the child
shall not be required to be immunized against pertussis or mumps.

(b) If a child js female and js at least 12 years old and has not been Immu-
nized against rubella, the child shall not be required to be immunized against
rubella.

l£l if a statement, signed tn; a physician^ js submitted to the principal or
other'person having general control and supervision of the school stating that an
immunization is conlraindicated for medical reasons or that laboratory confirma-
tion £f the presence _of adequate immuni ty exists, the immunization specified jn
the statement shall not be required.

(d) U a notarized statement signed b% the child's parent or guardian js
submitted to the principal or other person having general control and supervision
of the school stating thai the child has not been immunized as prescribed in
subdivision \_ because of the conscientiously held beliefs of the parent or guardian,
the immunizations specified in the statement shall not be required. This statement
shall also bg forwarded to the commissioner of the department of health.

(ej |f the child js under j_5 months, the child js not required to be imrnu-
nized against red meajles. German measles, rubella or mumps.

SubpV 4^ A child who js enrolling or enrolled jn a public, private or rjaro-
chial school may substitute a statement from a parent or guardian jn lieu of the
statement from a physician or public clinic which provides immunizations. If the
statement is from a mardian, the statement shall indicate the month
and year of each immunization given, hi order for the statement to be acceptable
it must indicate that the following was given: no less than one dose of vaccine
each for measles^ mumps, and rubella given separately or jn combination, and no
less than three doses of vaccine for poliomyelitis, and no less than four doses of
vaccine for diphtheria, tetanus, and pertussis. If the commissioner of health finds
that any of the above requirements are not necessary to protect the public's
health, he may suspend for one year that requirement.

Subd. 4 5. T-ke -immunizations required tey this sect km should tee completed
prior te the second teiflhduy ef the eW4r If a child transfers from one school to
another, the child shalj be allowed 30 days to submit one or more of the state-
ments as specified in subdivision \ _ o r 3, during which lime the cjiild may enroll jn
and attend the school.
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Subd. 5 6. If the commissioner of health finds that an immunization
required pursuant to this section is not necessary to protect the public's health, he
may suspend for one year the requirement that children receive that immunization

Subd. !_._ Each school shall maintain on file immunization records for all
children in attendance which contains the information required by subdivisions 1^
2 and 3^ The department of health and the local board of health in whose jurisdic-
tion the district is located shall have access to the files maintained pursuant to t:his
subdivision. When a child transfers to another school, the school official shall
assist the child's parent or guardian in the transfer of the immunization file to the
child's new school within 30 days of the transfer.

Subd. 8^ The principal or other person having general control and super-
vision of a school shall file a report with the commissioner of education on all
children enrolled in kindergarten through 12th grade. The report shajl be
prepared on forms developed jointly by the commissioner of health and the
commissioner of education and be distributed to the local school districts by the
commissioner of health and shajj state the numbej; of children attending the
school, the number of children who have not jjgen immunized according to
subdivision j. or 2j. and the number of children who received an exemption under
subdivision 3^ clause (c) or {d^ The report shall be filed 'with the commissioner of
education within 60 days of the commencement of each new school tenrL The
commissioner of education shall forward the report^ or a copy thereof, to the
commissioner .of health who shall provide summary reports to local boards of
health. The report required by this subdivision shalj not be required of any day
care facility.

Subd. 9._ As used in this section "any school" means any public, private^ or
parochial elementary or secondary school or day care facility^

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective August 1, 1980.

Approved April 7, 1980

CHAPTER 505—H.F.No. 2122

An act relating to insurance; increasing the maximum limits on the insuring or
reinsuring of a single risk of certain companies; defining a term; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1978, Section 60A.09, Subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 60A.09, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

60A.09 LIMITS OF RISK; REINSURANCE. Subdivision 1. MAXIMUM
RISK. No company other than a company authorized to transact the kind of busi-
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